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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 16

AN ACT to amend 255.056 (title), 255.056 (1) (a), 255.056 (2), 255.056 (3), 255.056 (4), 255.056 (6) and 255.056

(7) (d) (intro.) and 2. to 4., (blg), (d), (e), (f) and (g); and create 255.056 (1) (am) and 255.056 (1) (h) of the-stat

utes;relating to: expanding the cancer drug repository program to include prescription drugs and supplies for

chronicdisease and requiring the exercise of rule—making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTion 1. 255.056 (title) of the statutes, aeated
by 2003 Wisconsin Acts 17and327, is amended to read:
255.056 (title) Cancer and chronic diseasesdrug

repository.

SecTION 2. 255.056 (1) (a) of thetatutes, as fafcted
by 2003 Wisconsin Acts 17&and327, is amended to read:
255.056(1) (a) “Cancer_or chronic diseaskeug”
meansa prescription drug that is ustmtreat any of the

following:

1. Cancer or chronic diseaseside dicts of cancer
or chronic disease

2. The side décts of any prescription drug-that is
usedto-treat canceor side efects-of canceundersubd.
1

SecTioN 3. 255.056 (1) (am) of the statutes is created

to read:
255.056(1) (am) “Chronic disease” means any-dis

ease,illness, impairment, or other physical condition,
otherthan cancethatrequires health care and treatment
overa prolonged period and, although amenable to-treat

ment, frequently progresses to increasing disabitity
death.

SecTiON 4. 255.056 (1) (hpf the statutes is created
toread:

255.056(1) (h) “Supplies” means items that are nec
essaryto administer a cancer or chronic disease drug.

SecTION 5. 255.056 (2) of the statutess afected by
2003Wisconsin Acts 17%and327, is amended to read:

255.0542) The department shall establish and main
tain a cancer and chronic diseaskag repository pro
gram,under which any person may donate a capncer
chronicdiseasealrug or supplies-needéd-administer a
cancerdrugfor use by an individual who meets eligibility
criteria specified by ruldyy the department. Donation
may be made on the premises of a medical facility or
pharmacythat elects to participate the program and
meetsrequirements specified by ruby the department.
Themedical facility or pharmacy may clgaranindivid-
ualwho receives a cancer or chronic disedisg or sup
pliesneeded to-administer-a-cancer-dongler this sub
sectiona handling fee that may not exceed the amount
specifiedby rule by the department. A medical facility
or pharmacy that receives donated cancer_or chronic
diseaseadrug or supplies-needed-to-administer-a-cancer

drug under this subsection may distribute the cancer or
chronicdiseasealrug or supplies to another eligible medi
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calfacility or pharmacy for use under the program under sonwhoseact or omission involves reckless, wanton, or
this section. intentionalmisconduct.
SeCTION 6. 255.056 (3) of the statutess afected by SecTiON 9. 255.056 (7) (a) (intro.) and. to 4., (b),
2003Wisconsin Acts 17and327, is amended to read:  (c), (d), (e), () and (g) of thetatutes, as fefcted by2003
255.056(3) A cancer or chronic diseadeug or sup WisconsinActs 175and327, are amended to read:
pliesheeded-to-administer-a-cancer-dmay be accepted 255.056(7) (a) (intro.) Requirements for medical
and dispensed under throgram specified in sub. (2) facilities and pharmacie® accept and dispense donated
only if all of the following requirements are met: canceror _chronic diseasdrugs or supplies-needed to
(8) The cancer_or chronic diseadeig or supplies  administercancer-drugsinder this section, including all
neededo-administer-a-cancer-drugaeein its their origi- of the following:
nal, unopened, sealed, and tamper—evident unit dose 2. Standards and procedures for accepting, safely
packagingor, if packaged in single-unit doses, the storing,and dispensing donated cancer or chronic disease

single—-unit—-dospackaging is unopened. drugsor supplies-needed-to-administer-cancer-drugs
(b) The cancer or chronic diseatreig bears an expi 3. Standards and procedufes inspecting donated

rationdate that is later than 6 months after the date thatcanceror _chronic diseasdrugs or supplies-needed to

thedrug was donated. administercancerdrugsto determine if the-cancerug

(c) The cancer or chronic diseadig or supplies  or supplies-needed-to-administer-a-cancer dragn-its
neededo-administer-a-cancer drugaenot adulterated  their original, unopened, sealed, and tamper—evident unit

or misbranded, adetermined by a pharmacist employed dosepackaging qrif packaged irsingle—unit doses, the

by, or under contract with, the medidakility or phar single—unit-dose packaging is unopened.

macy,who shall inspect the drug or supplies-neeted 4. Standards and proceduffes inspecting donated
administera-cancer-drupefore the drug or supplies are canceror_chronic diseasdrugs or supplies-heeded to
dispensed. administercancer-drugto determine that the-canaiug

(d) The cancer or chronic diseadeig or supplies  or supplies-heedetb-administer a-cancer-driage not
neededo-administer-a-cancer-drage prescribed by a  adulteratedbr misbranded.
practitionerfor use by an eligible individual and ates- (b) Eligibility criteria for individuals to receive
pensedyy a pharmacist. donated cancer or chronic diseadmigs or supplies

SECTION 7. 255.056 (4) of the statutesss afected by neededo-administercancer-drugslispensed under the
2003Wisconsin Acts 17and327, is amended to read:  program. The standards shall prioritize dispensation to

255.0564) No cancer or chronic diseadig or sup individualswho are uninsured or indigetit will per
pliesheeded-to-administer-a-cancerdihgf are donated  mit dispensation to others if an uninsured or indigent
for use under this section may be resold. individual is unavailable.

SeCTION 8. 255.056 (6) of the statutesss afected by (c) A means, such as an identification card, by which

2003Wisconsin Acts 17and327, is amended to read:  anindividual who is eligible to receive a donated cancer

255.056(6) (a) Unless the manufacturer of a drug or or chronic diseasérug or supplies-needed-to-administer
supplyexercises bad faith, the manufacturer is not sub acancer-drugnay indicate that eligibility
jectto criminal or civil liability for injury death, or loss (d) Necessary forms for administration of the cancer
to a person oproperty for matters related to the donation, andchronicdiseaseslrug repository program, including
acceptanceyr dispensing of a cancer or chronic disease formsfor use by persons that donate, accept, distribute,
drugor supply manufacturedy the manufacturer thatis  or dispensecancer or chronic diseageugs or supplies
donatedby any person under this sectidngluding neededo-administer-cancer-drugsder the program.
liability for failure to transfer or communicate product or (e) The maximum handling fee that a medical facility
consumerinformation or the expiration date of the or pharmacy mayghage for accepting, distributing, or
donatedcancer or chronic diseadeug or supply dispensingdonated cancewr_chronic diseasdrugs or

(b) Except aprovided in par(c), any person, except suppliesneeded-to-administercancer-drugshe fee
the manufacturer of a drug or supplg immune from underthis paragraph may not be less than 300 percent of
civil liability for injury to or the death of the individual thedispensing fee permitted be chaged for prescrip
to whom the cancer or chronic diseasag or supply is  tion drugs for which coverage is providedder s. 49.46
dispense@nd may not be found guilty of unprofessional (2) (b) 6. h
conductfor his or her acts or omissions related to donat " A I|st of cancer or chronic diseadrigs and sup
ing, accepting, distributing, or dispensing a cancer or plies heeded-to-administer-canogmgs arranged by
chronicdiseasalrug or supply under this section. categoryor by individual-cancedrug or supplythat the

(c) The immunity or the prohibition on a finding of cancerand chronic diseasesug repository progranmvill
guilty of unprofessional conduct under p@r) does not  accepffor dispensing.
extendto donation, acceptance, distribution, or dispensa (g) Alist of cancer or chronic diseadeugs and sup

tion of a cancer or chronic diseadreig or suppl\oy a per plies needed-to-administer-canodmugs arranged by
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categoryor by individual-cancedrug or supplythat the
cancerand chronic diseasesug repository programvill
not accepffor dispensing. The list shall include a state
mentthat specifies the reason thatthe-cadoag or sup
pliesheeded-to-administer-a-cancer-dang ineligible for
donation.

SecTioN 10. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) CANCERAND CHRONICDISEASESDRUG REPOSITORY
PROGRAM; RULES. The department of health afamily

servicesshall submit in proposed form the rules required
undersection 255.056 (7) (a) (intro.) and 2. to 4., (b),
(d), (e), (f), and (g) of the statutes, agegted by this act,
to the legislative council stifinder section 227.15 (1) of
the statutes no later than the first day of the 5th month
beginningafter the dective date of this subsection.
SecTioN 11. Effective date.
(1) This act takes ffct on Januarg, 2006, or on the
day after publication, whichever is later




